for the effects of the time value of money if the timing of payments agreed (either explicitly

or implicitly) provides the customer or the Group with a significant benefit of financing the

transfer of goods or services to the customer. In those circumstances, the contract contains

a significant financing component. A significant financing component may exist regardless of

whether the promise of financing is explicitly stated in the contract or implied by the payment

terms agreed to by the parties to the contract.

For contracts where the period between payment and transfer of the associated goods or

services is less than one year, the Group applies the practical expedient of not adjusting the

transaction price for any significant financing component.

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the condensed

consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018. Line items that were not

affected by the changes have not been included.

Note

Carrying amounts

previously

reported at

31 December

2017 Reclassification

Carrying amounts

under IFRS 15

at 1 January

2018 *

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current Assets

Amounts due from customers

for contract works (a) 6,776 (6,776) –

Contract assets (a) – 6,776 6,776

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables (b) 462,053 (168,608) 293,445

Amounts due to customers

for contract works (b) 1,006 (1,006) –

Contract liabilities (b) – 169,614 169,614

* The amounts in this column are before the adjustments from the application of IFRS 9.

15

Interim
Report
2018

Beijing Gas
Blue Sky
Holdings
Limited

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated
Interim Financial Statements

3. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
3.1 Impacts and changes in accounting policies of application on IFRS

15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

3.1.2 Summary of effects arising from initial application of IFRS 15 (Continued)
Note:

(a) As at 1 January 2018, amounts due from customers of approximately HK$6,776,000 in respect
of connection construction contracts previously included in amounts due from customers for